
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 80 

ANSWERED ON 7TH DECEMBER, 2023 

  

FOUR LANING OF NH  

  

*80.  SHRI DEEPAK BAIJ: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the present status of the construction of Raipur to Dhamtari, Jagdalpur 

four-lane National Highway (NH) Number-30; 

(b) the target set for completion of the said Highway and the portion of the 

work completed so far; 

(c) whether the Government proposes to construct a bypass on Keshkal ghati, 

Bastar connecting the said Highway and if so, the details thereof; 

(d) the views of the Ministry on construction of four lane road on NH from 

Jagdalpur to Nagarnar and bypass construction in order to control the 

increasing traffic pressure on the Jagdalpur road route of Chhattisgarh; 

(e) the details of the action taken on the proposal received from the people’s 

representatives in this regard; 

(f) the details of the National Highways constructed by the Government 

during the last five years in the country, State and year-wise; and 

(g) the details of funds spent on the construction of the National Highways in 

Chhattisgarh during the last five years, year-wise? 

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) to (g)        A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

  

  



 STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (g) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 80 ANSWERED ON 07TH DECEMBER, 2023 ASKED BY 

SHRI DEEPAK BAIJ REGARDING ‘FOUR LANING OF NH’ 

(a) & (b) The stretch from Raipur to Dhamtari is under construction for 4-laning. 

Further, Dhamtari to Jagdalpur in under construction for 2 lane and paved shoulder 

configuration. The status of various projects is as under:- 

(i)         The 4-laning of Raipur to Dhamtari has been awarded for construction 

in two packages i.e. Raipur-Kodebod & Kodebod-Dhamtari. Presently Raipur-

Kodebod project has been provisionally completed (PCC issued w.e.f. 

20.06.2023). The revised scheduled date of completion for Kodebod-Dhamtari 

project (Physical progress-98.44%) is 31.12.2023. 

(ii)     The project Dhamtari-Jagdalpur has been awarded for construction with 

2-lane and paved shoulder in 04 packages. Out of four packages, work is 

completed in 03 packages (i.e. Package-01, 03 & 04), the project is under 

O&M & tolling through NHAI since March 2019. The revised scheduled date 

of completion date for package-2 (Physical progress-46.70%) is 31.12.2024. 

 (c)      The work of Kanker-Bedma Section has been awarded which also includes 

construction of Keshkal bypass of 11.38 Km length. 

(d) & (e) Ministry has included the work of preparation of Detailed Project 

Report(DPR)/ Project Management Consultancy(PMC) for Jagdalpur to 

Dhanpanji(Chattisgarh/Orissa border) including the bypass to Jagdalpur in Annual 

Plan 2023-24. After the completion of DPR, further action can be taken based on 

outcome of DPR, traffic density, inter-se-priority, availability of fund etc.  

(f)      Details of NH constructed, State wise during the last five years is Annexed. 

(g)      The total funds spent on development, maintenance and management of the 

National Highways section the state of Chhattisgarh during the last five years is 

as under:- 

  

  

  

 

 

  

(Amount in Rs Cr) 

FY State PWD NHAI TOTAL 

2018-19 1513.24 1114.16 2627.4 

2019-20 776.89 898.71 1675.6 

2020-21 795.66 1256.52 2052.18 

2021-22 636.95 1142.28 1779.23 

2022-23 897.58 1561.15 2458.73 

Total 4620.32 5972.82 10593.14 



ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 80 ANSWERED ON 7TH DECEMBER, 2023 ASKED BY SHRI DEEPAK 

BAIJ REGARDING FOUR LANING OF NH. 

 Details of NH Constructed State Wise (in Km) 

Sr. No. 
Name of the State / Union 

Territory 

Financial Year 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 Andhra Pradesh 438 587 515 347 438 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 157 94 135 206 320 

3 Assam 323 247 567 318 310 

4 Bihar 333 197 691 576 488 

5 Chhattisgarh 397 198 247 320 243 

6 Delhi 42 38 20 5 43 

7 D & NH and Daman and Diu 0 0 3 0 0 

8 Goa 11 30 49 65 16 

9 Gujarat 303 292 361 249 658 

10 Haryana 226 220 406 290 358 

11 Himachal Pradesh 157 76 89 146 139 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 95 46 234 263 217 

13 Jharkhand 287 298 358 298 245 

14 Karnataka 779 500 425 419 393 

15 Kerala 121 186 344 76 171 

16 Laddakh 0 4 7 0 51 

17 Madhya Pradesh 829 714 877 871 667 

18 Maharashtra 2293 2422 2870 1534 1087 

19 Manipur 318 304 224 221 269 

20 Meghalaya 13 0 36 26 98 

21 Mizoram 59 42 169 239 205 

22 Nagaland 35 68 197 254 236 

23 Odisha 534 441 683 544 410 

24 Puducherry 12 3 7 0 0 

25 Punjab 209 344 188 150 274 

26 Rajasthan 728 1018 825 722 715 

27 Sikkim 83 29 39 45 49 

28 Tamil Nadu 356 204 447 470 690 

29 Telangana 370 340 227 236 172 

30 Tripura 41 5 78 181 204 

31 Uttar Pradesh 882 694 917 824 642 

32 Uttarakhand 237 357 577 354 219 

33 West Bengal 127 174 400 169 284 

34 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 61 65 113 39 25 

TOTAL 10855 10237 13327 10457 10331 

***** 


